RESOLUTION NO. 27

SERIES 2021

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE GRANT APPLICATION FOR A GOCO COMMUNITY IMPACT GRANT FROM THE STATE BOARD OF THE GREAT OUTDOORS COLORADO TRUST FUND AND THE COMPLETION OF PHASE ONE OF THE BLUE RIVER RECPATH EXTENSION.

WHEREAS, the Town of Breckenridge supports the Great Outdoors Colorado grant application for the Phase One of the Blue River Recpath Extension. And if the grant is awarded, the Town of Breckenridge supports the completion of the project.

WHEREAS, the Town of Breckenridge has requested an amount up to \$500,000 from Great Outdoors Colorado to design and construct a recpath extension with natural area park and river access along the Blue River.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO, as follows:

- Section 1: The Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge strongly supports the application for a grant with Great Outdoors Colorado.
- Section 2: If the grant is awarded, the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge strongly supports the fulfillment of the project.
- Section 3: If the grant is awarded, the Town Council hereby authorizes the Town Manager to sign the grant agreement with Great Outdoors Colorado.
- Section 4: If the grant is awarded, the Town Council of the Town of Breckenridge authorizes the expenditure of funds necessary to meet the terms and obligations of the grant agreement.
- Section 5: All action taken by the Town staff with respect to the Town's Great Outdoors Colorado grant application is ratified, confirmed, and approved,

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 26th DAY OF October, 2021.

$T \cap M \cap M$	\triangle	DDCC		
TOWN	ו דונו	BKFし	NEINE	ハット

	By/s/
	Eric S. Mamula, Mayor
ATTEST:	
/s/_ Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk	
APPROVED IN FORM	
/s/	
Town Attorney date	